
Roll Call 

ITEM 5 

San Mateo County Harbor District 
Board of Harbor Commissioners 

Meeting Minutes 

March 5, 2014 
6:00 P.M. 

Sea Crest School 
Multi-Purpose Room 

901 Arnold Way 
HalfMoon Bay, Ca. 94019 

Commissioners Staff 
Robert Bernardo, President Peter Grenell, General Manager 

(650) 583-4400 
Fax (650) 583-4611 
www.smharbor.com 

Pietro Parravano, Vice President 
James Tucker, Treasurer & Secretary 
Sabrina Brennan, Commissioner 
William Holsinger, Commissioner 

x Debra Galarza, Director of Finance 
Marietta Harris, Human Resource Manager 
Scott A. Grindy, Harbor Master 
Jean Savaree, District Counsel 

x-absent 
Brennan an'ived at 6:04 pm. 

Public Comments/Questions -

Leonard Worren 

Staff Recognition - Harris stated Mickelson gave bi11h to her baby girl. 

Consent Calendar 
All items on the consent calendar are approved by one motion unless a Commissioner 
requests at the beginning of the meeting that an item be withdrawn or transferred to the 
regular agenda. Any item on the regular agenda may be transferred to the consent calendar. 
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TITLE: 
REPORT: 
PROPOSED ACTION: 

TITLE: 
REPORT: 
PROPOSED ACTION: 

TITLE: 
REPORT: 
PROPOSED ACTION: 

Minutes of Meeting February 19,2014 
Draft minutes 
Approval 

Minutes of Meeting January 15,2014 
Draft minutes 
Approval 

Claim for Damages of Joseph Sylvester 
Grenell, Claim FOlm 
Deny Claim of Joseph Sylvester 

Grenell made a point of order and requested postponing action on item I for editing. 

Action: Motion by Tucker, second by PalTavano to approve items 2 and 3 on the consent 
calendar. The motion passed. 

Ayes: 4 

Nays: I (Brennan) 

Brennan asked for an explanation on how claims submitted to the District work. Harris 
explained the process. Grenell made a point of information stating he received advice from 
counsel and the process is how the Board has always handled claims. 

Agenda Setting 
Harbor Commissioners may suggest future agenda items. 

Tucker stated several months ago the Commission decided to stop video recording the Board 
meetings. He felt it was time to reinstate the video recording. 

Brennan wanted to know why Tucker changed his mind about video recording the meetings 
since he was the one who spearheaded ending them. Holsinger made a point of order stating 
Brennan was making a comment not asking a question. Brennan asked Tucker to give details 
about why he changed his mind. Tucker stated that he will give a full report when the item 
has been added to an agenda. 

Holsinger made a point of order stating that the item involved finances. 
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Action: Motion by Tucker, second by Brennan to agendize an item to reinstate video 
recording with Pacifica Community Television at Harbor District Board meetings. The 
motion passed unanimously. 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0 

Brennan stated she would like an item agendaized regarding expanding the sidewalk in front 
of the concessionaires building at Pillar Point Harbor. 

Action: Motion by Brennan, second by Tucker to agendize an item to discuss expanding the 
sidewalk at Pillar Point Harbor. The motion passed unanimously. 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0 

Brennan spoke regarding the hoist at the fish buyers building that fell into the water and 
wanted to know what the status was. Tucker made a point of order and said that this item is 
to request items to be added to an agenda and this comment should be reserved for 
Commissioner Statements and Comments. 

Action: Motion by Brelman, second by Bernardo to add an item to the agenda for a report 
regarding the hoist at the fish buyers building at Pillar Point Harbor. The motion failed. 

Ayes: 2 

Nays: 2 (Holsinger, Tucker) 

Abstention: 1 (Parravano) 

Brennan asked that all Commissioners be provided with a binder of the District's current 
policies and all Board resolutions to date. 

Grenell made a point of infonnation that Commissioners have been infonned that several 
policies will be updated and new ones will be added. Brennan stated she would like a copy 
of all policies now and then an updated one once the update is done. 
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Brennan stated that she would like a copy of all resolutions that pertain to the District. 
Grenell stated that the resolutions start in 1933 and wasn't sure exactly what Brennan was 
asking for. Brennan stated she wanted all resolutions that are currently part of the District. 
Grenell stated they all are. Brennan stated that the Commission should then get a copy of all 
resolutions. 

Holsinger made a point of information and asked if the motion was to add an item onto an 
agenda. Bernardo clarified it was. 

Action: Motion by Brennan, second by Bernardo to agendize providing all Commissioners 
with a District Policy and Resolution binder. The motion failed. 

Ayes: 2 

Nays: 3 (Holsinger, Parravano, Tucker) 

Parravano asked for an item to be agendized regarding authorizing the Harbor District to 
place an auction item as part of the Sustainable San Mateo County Awards Ceremony in an 
amount not to exceed $200 or an in-kind contribution on April 3, 2014. 

Action: Motion by Parravano, second by Tucker to agendized an item authorizing the Harbor 
District to place an auction item as part of the Sustainable San Mateo County Awards 
Ceremony in an amount not to exceed $200 or an in-kind contribution at the April 3, 2014 
award ceremony. The motion passed unanimously. 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0 

New Business 

TITLE: 
REPORT: 
PROPOSED ACTION: 

Rock The Block Sponsorship 2014 
Grenell, Memo, Attachment 
Approve District sponsorship of Rock The Block at same 
level as 2013 

Action: Motion by Tucker, second by Parravano to approve District sponsorship of Rock the 
Block at the same level as 2013 of $2,500.00. The motion passed. 

Ayes: 

Nays: 

3 

2 (Bernardo, Brennan) 
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TITLE: 
REPORT: 
PROPOSED ACTION: 

Bills and Claims in the Amount of $172, 263.07 
Bills and Claims Detailed SummalY 
Approval of Bills and Claims for payment and a transfer in 
the amount of $172,263.07 to cover payment of Bills and 
Claims 

Action: Motion by Tucker, second by Parravano to approve the bills and claims in the 
amount of$ 172,263.07. The motion passed. 

Ayes: 4 

Nays: I (Brennan) 

Continued Business 

TITLE: 

REPORT: 

Informational Report: Obtaining An Attorney General's 
Opinion 
Grenell, Memo 

Grenell and Holsinger spoke on the item. 

Public Comment: 

-Lee Fernandez 

-Leonard Worren 

-Bill Kehoe 

-Dan Haggerty 

Action: Motion by Holsinger, second by Tucker to agendize the item to give appropriate 
action to follow up with a request to County Counselor State legislative representative to 
contact the Attorney General to obtain an opinion. The motion passed. 

Ayes: 3 

Nays: 2 (Bernardo, Brennan) 
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Staff Reports : a) Administration and Finance 

7 General Manager - Grenell 

Grenell spoke on his report. 

Brennan asked for an update regarding the hoist at the fish buyers building that fell 
into the water. 

Action: Motion by Tucker, second by Holsinger to add an urgency item to the 
agenda regarding the hoist that fell into the water at the fish buyers building at Pillar 
Point Harbor. The motion passed. 

Ayes: 3 
Nays: 1 (Brennan) 
Recused: I (Parravano) 

Action: Motion by Tucker, second by Holsinger requesting that Grenell send all 
lease holders at the fish buyers building a letter advising them that the District is 
aware ofthe hoist incident and that they must comply with an inspection of the hoist 
or purchase three new hoists at their expense and the District would work with them 
regarding the inspection and certification. 

Ayes: 3 
Nays: I (Brennan) 
Recused: I (Parravano) 

The Commission took a five minute break. 

8 Director of Finance - Galarza 

Public Comment 

-John Ullom 

Grenell spoke on behalf of Galarza on her report. 

Bernardo asked for an information report on "Accounts Receivable 101." 

9 Human Resources Manager - Harris 

Harris spoke on her report. 
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b) Operations 

10 Oyster Point Marina/Park and Pillar Point Harbor - Grindy 

Grindy spoke on his report. 

Board of Harbor Commissioners 

11 A. Committee Reports 

None. 

B. Commission Statements 
Harbor Commissioners may make public statements limited to 5 minutes. 

Brennan stated that at the last meeting she asked why the Board hadn't been 
provided with the infonnation that was submitted to the California Coastal 
Commission related to the Pillar Point Harbor West Shoreline Access Trail. She 
stated that she has since received the infornlation and requested that it be put on the 
District website and that she receive it by email. 

Brennan stated that she received a copy of the Strategic Business Plan proposal in 
the mail and requested that the proposal be emailed to her. 

Parravano stated that the process for determining the salmon season for 2014 has 
begun. He stated a tinal decision to determine the window of the season will be 
made by at the beginning of April. He stated that last season was a very good season 
and fisheries managers projected approximately 800,000 fi sh and are forecasting 
200,000 less salmon for the 2014 season. He stated that the drought will have a 
tremendous effect on the coastal communities in California in about 2-3 years. He 
stated that this di scussion should be part of the Strategic Business Plan on March 
19th

. 

Tucker asked Grenell to prepare a report regarding how much it would cost monthly 
if the Board were to resume video recording ofthe Commission meetings with 
Pacifica Community Television and also to report on when they would be able to 
start. 

Holsinger spoke regarding the hoist issue in Pillar Point Harbor. He thanked 
Brennan for the questions she asked earlier at the meeting which clarified that this is 
an urgent matter and one of public safety and needs to be addressed right away. He 
stated that the action taken tonight to have the General Manager contact the tenants 
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13 

was prudent. Holsinger stated that earlier in the meeting he apologized to Brennan if 
his item on obtaining an Attorney General's opinion seemed like an attack on her, 
but was concerned with her vote not to take the action regarding the hoist due to the 
potential threat to public safety of inaction. 

Brennan made a point of order and stated that she was being attacked and asked 
Bernardo to not allow these attacks to happen. 

Bernardo stated that last night he attended the San Mateo County Local Agency 
Formation Commission (LAFCo) Independent Special District Selection Committee. 
He stated that one of their members had to step down and therefore left an opening. 
He stated that people who could vote for a new member were Presidents of Special 
DistTicts. He stated at the last meeting this Commission voted to support two 
candidates, Joshua Cosgrove and Rick Lohman. Bemardo gave an overview of what 
LAFCo's purpose is. He stated that both Joshua Cosgrove and Rick Lohman won. 

TITLE: 
REPORT: 
PROPOSED ACTION: 

Identification of District Real Property Negotiator 
Bernardo 
Designate District Real Property Negotiator Peter Grenell 

Bernardo designated Grenell as the Real Property Negotiator. 

Action: Motion by Tucker, second by Holsinger to adjourn to closed session. The motion 
passed unanimously at 8:37 p.m. 

Closed Session 

TITLE: 

PROPERTY: 

NEGOTIA TfNG 
PARTIES: 

Conference with Real Property Negotiator Peter Grenell: 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.8 

504 Alhambra Road, El Granada, APN # 047-204-120 

San Mateo County Harbor District, Marlborough Group LLC 

UNDER NEGOTIATION: Price, Tenus and Conditions for Lease or Purchase of 

Property 
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14 TITLE: Conference with Legal Counsel-Anticipated litigation. 
One Case. California Government Code Section 
54956.9( d)(2) 

There was no reportable action from closed session. 

Adjournment 

Action: Motion by Tucker, second by Holsinger to adjourn the meeting. The motion passed 
unanimously at 9:56 p.m. 

The next scheduled meeting will be held on March 19,2014 at the Municipal Services 
Building, 333 Arroyo Drive, South San Francisco at 6:00 p.m. 

Peter Grenell 
Acting Deputy Secretary 

Robert Bernardo 
President 
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DESCRIPTION 

Operating Revenues 

Non-Operating Revenues 

TOTAL REVENUES 

Operating Expenses 

Non-Operating Expense 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

NET OPERATING INCREASE(DECREASE) 

Total Capital Projects Expense (including carryovers) 

TOTAL INCREASE(DECREASE) INCLUDING CAPITAL 

DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014·15 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

PRIOR FY13·14 
YEAR AMENDED 

ACTUAL BUDGET 

4,078,967 3,624,249 

5,236,528 3,907,983 

9,315,496 7,532,232 

5,204,451 7, 102,526 

1,855,135 2,012,820 

7,059,587 9,115,346 

2,255,909 (1,583,114) 

(5,870,924) (3,436,753) 

(3,615,015) (5,019,867) 

FY13·14 FY 13·14 FY 14·15 
YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED FINAL 
THRU 12131113 ANNUAL BUDGET 

1,999.787 3,563,430 3,598,950 

2,461,431 4,606,149 4,317,200 

4,461,218 8,169,579 7,916,150 

3,090,333 7,183,210 7,319,018 

375,830 1,846,305 1,934,426 

3,466,1 63 9,029,515 9,253,444 

995,055 (859,936) (1,337,294) 

(1,083,252) (1,892,291) (1,500,891 ) 

(88,197) (2,752,226) (2,838,185) 
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0% 

1% 

DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

Total Revenues & Expenses 

2014-15 Budgeted Revenues 

2014-15 Budgeted Expenses 

_ Operating 
Revenues=$3,538,950 

- Taxes=$4,250,000 

- Reimbursements! 
Grants=$60,000 

- Interest Income=$66,200 

- Other=$1 ,000 

- REV needed to balance 
budget=$2,835,185 

- Salaries and 
Wages=$4,057,783 

- Operating 
Expenses=$3,259,035 

- Depreciation 
Expense=$1,605,329 

- Debt Service -
Interest=$329,097 

- Capital 
Expenses=$1 ,500,891 

TOTAL SOURCES: $10.7MILLION = TOTAL USES : 10.7 MILLION 
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DESCRIPTION 

OPERATING REVENUE: 
Berth Fees 
Mooring Fees 
Launch Ramp Fees 
Dock Boxes 
Misc. Fees 
Ren ts & Concessions 
Parking 
Event Fees 
Commercial Activity Permits 
Sales 
Operational Grants 

State- DBAW - Abandoned Vessel 
Tota l Operating Revenues 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE: 
Taxes 
Interest Income 
Miscellaneous Revenues 

Total Non-Operating Revenues 

TOTAL REVENUES 

DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

PILLAR POINT OYSTER POINT 
HARBOR MARINA! PARK 

1,540,500 1,107,800 
45,000 0 
81 ,500 15,500 

0 6,350 
38.400 12.400 

380 ,000 216,000 
55,000 0 
22,100 500 

9,000 2,500 
4,500 1,900 

30,000 30,000 
2,206,000 1,392 ,950 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

2,206,000 1,392,950 

ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION TOTAL 

0 0 2,648,300 
0 0 45,000 
0 0 97,000 
0 0 6,350 
0 0 50,800 
0 0 596,000 
0 0 55,000 
0 0 22 ,600 
0 0 11,500 
0 0 6,400 

0 0 60,000 
0 0 3,598.950 

4,250,000 0 4,250,000 
66,200 0 66,200 

1,000 0 1,000 
4,317,200 0 4,317,200 

4,317,200 0 7,916,150 
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DESCRIPTION 
SALARIES AND BENEFITS: 
Salaries and Wages Expense: 

Base Salary and Wages 
Overtime 
Other Pay 

Total Salaries and Wages 

Benefits Expense: 
Pension Contributions 
Health Insurance Costs - Current Employees 
Worker's Compensation Insurance 
Other Insurance - Current Employees 
Insurance Costs - Retirees 
Social Security and Taxes 
Auto Allowance 
Employment Assistance Program 
Liability for Termination Benefit 

Total Benefits 

TOTAL SALARY AND PAYROLL BURDEN 

DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014·15 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

PILLAR POINT OYSTER POINT 
HARBOR MARINA! PARK 

923,927 681 ,000 
16,500 8,500 
15,000 15,000 

955,427 704,500 

252,100 165,000 
211,500 157,900 

79,300 55,000 
16,025 11,400 
24,150 29,200 
13,854 10,200 
4,200 4.200 
1,300 1,100 

1,742,981 1,274,668 

ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION TOTAL 

656,200 36,000 2,297,127 
5,500 0 30,500 

0 0 30,000 
661,700 36,000 2,357,627 

154,200 0 571,300 
94,000 48,100 51 1,500 
4,800 400 139,500 

10,100 320 37,845 
0 20,300 73,650 

9,595 3,150 36,798 
8,400 0 16.800 

670 550 3,620 

953,764 88,570 4,059,983 
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DESCRIPTION 
OPERATING EXPENSES: 

Advertising 
Bad Debt Expense 
Communications 
Election Costs 
W iFi Services 

Computer - Hardware and software 
Postage 
MeetingslTravell Tra ining 
Au to Mileage Reimbursement 
Memberships! Exams! Subscriptions 
Personnel Tests 
Property & Casualty Insurance 
Fuel 
Operating Supplies 
Office Supplies 
Office Equipment 
Uniform Expenses 
Legal Services 
Professional Services 
Outside Contractual Services 
Special Events Expense 
Bank & Credi t Card Fees 
Office Space and Equipment Rentals 
Repair and Maintenance 
Garbage Collections 
Trash Compactor 
Harb orl Marina Public Access 
Harborl Marina Equipment 
Vessel Destruction 
Water and Electrical Uti lity Expenses 
Computer Hardware and Software 
LAFCO Fees 
Property Tax Admin. Fee 

Employee Appreciation Dinner 
Total Operating Expenses 
Total All Operating. Salary and Benefit Expenses 
NON-OPERATING EXPENSES: 

Depreciation Expense 
Interest Expense - DBAW Loan 

Total Non-Operatins Ex~enses 
TOTAL OE&E EXPENSE 

DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 201 4-15 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

PILLAR POINT OYSTER POINT 
HARBOR MARINA! PARK 

9,000 8,000 
65,000 65,000 
22,600 12,800 

0 0 
9,600 8,000 

11,750 5,000 
8,100 2,800 
6,300 6,300 

500 350 
200 200 

2,000 1,100 
135,000 134,970 

12,500 6,900 
83,100 33,500 
12,000 7,000 
15,000 0 
12,500 8.000 
50,000 10,000 
18,500 19,800 
6,500 96.700 

67,300 6,500 
16,000 19,250 

0 4, 500 
326,000 131,500 
154,300 26,500 

0 0 
40,000 20,000 
65,300 0 
50,000 50,000 

168,200 128,300 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,367,250 812,970 
3,110,231 2,087,638 

603,178 988,195 
168,627 160,470 
771 ,805 1,148,665 

3,882,036 3,236,303 

ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION TOTAL 

2,500 7,500 27,000 
0 0 130,000 

12,500 0 47,900 
0 650,000 650,000 
0 0 17,600 

9,000 0 25,750 
6,500 250 17,650 
6,500 3,500 22,600 
1,500 200 2,550 

15,000 0 15.400 
2,500 0 5,600 

0 17,545 287,515 
0 0 19,400 
0 0 116,600 

13,100 1,700 33,800 
15,000 0 30,000 

0 0 20,500 
50,000 60,000 170,000 
17,300 4 ,000 59,600 
33,150 5,300 141 ,650 

0 0 73,800 
1,000 0 36,250 

101 ,970 0 106,470 
0 0 457,500 
0 0 180,800 
0 0 0 
0 0 60,000 
0 0 65 ,300 
0 0 100,000 
0 0 296,500 
0 0 0 

7,500 0 7,500 
29,000 0 29,000 

0 4,800 4,800 
324,020 754,795 3,259,035 

1,277,784 843,365 7,319,018 

13,956 0 1,605,329 
0 0 329,097 

13,956 0 1,934,426 
1,291 ,740 843,365 9,253,444 
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DESCRIPTION 

DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

PILLAR POINT OYSTER POINT ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION 
HARBOR MARINA! PARK 

CAPITAL PROJECTS (2014-2015 BUOGET APPROPRIATION ONLY): 
Oyster Point Marina: 

Correct Flooding Issues 0 25,000 0 0 
Pillar Point Harbor: 

Mooring Replacements 20,000 0 0 0 
Paid Parking 50000 0 0 0 
Launch Ramp Restroom Design 25,000 0 0 0 
Leasee Sidewalk 200,000 0 0 0 
Sinkhole Repair 25,000 0 0 0 
In ner Harbor Dredging 70,000 0 0 0 

Total Capital Projects (2014-2015 Appropriations) 390,000 25,000 0 0 
CAPITAL PROJECTS (CARRYOVER): 
Pillar Point Harbor: 

Rip Rap Repair - Fishing Pier 157,558 0 0 0 
West Tra il - Fix Erosion 355,933 0 0 0 
Multi-Purpose Building 272,400 0 0 0 
Dock Fingers 300,000 0 0 0 

Total Capital Projects (Carryover Appropriations) 1,085,891 0 0 0 
Total All Caeital Projects 1,475,891 25,000 0 0 
TOTAL ALL COSTS 5,357,927 3,261,303 1,291,740 843,365 

TOTAL 

25,000 

20,000 
50,000 
25,000 

200,000 
25,000 
70,000 

415,000 

157,558 
355,933 
272,400 
300,000 

1,085,891 
1,500,891 

10,754,335 
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DESCRIPTION 

Operating Revenues 

Non-Operating Revenues 

TOTAL REVENUES 

DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

COMBINED REVENUES 

PRIOR FY 13-14 
YEAR AMENDED 

ACTUAL BUDGET 

4,078,967 3,624,249 

5,236,528 3,907,983 

9,315,496 7,532,232 

FY 13-14 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 
YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED FINAL 

THRU 12/31/13 ANNUAL BUDGET 

1,999,787 3,563,430 3,598,950 

2,461,431 4,606, 149 4,317,200 

4,461 ,218 8,169,579 7,916,150 
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DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

PILLAR POINT HARBOR REVENUES 

PRIOR FY 13-14 FY 13-14 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 
YEAR AMENDED YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED FINAL 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET THRU 12131/13 ANNUAL BUDGET 

OPERATING REVENUE: 
Berth Fees 1,464,466 1,514,796 840,846 1,537,012 1,540 ,500 
Mooring Fees 45 ,983 47,337 21 ,864 44,000 45,000 
Launch Ramp Fees 70,561 81 ,306 70,719 81,306 81,500 
Misc. Fees 49,861 33,601 23 ,385 32,929 32,600 
Crab Pot Storage Fee 550 0 5,750 5,750 5,800 
Rents & Concessions 353,560 370,696 265,155 370,696 380,000 
Parking 42 ,600 54,896 25,611 54 ,896 55,000 
Event Fees 0 0 0 0 22,100 
Commercial Activity Permits 10,065 9,000 7,250 9,000 9,000 
Sales 6,469 4,472 4,468 4,472 4 ,500 
Operational Grants 

Pump Out Station Grant 23,043 0 0 0 0 
State- DBAW - Abandoned Vessel 10,600 26 ,500 0 26 ,500 30,000 

Total Operating Revenues 2,077,758 2,142,604 1,265,047 2,166,561 2,206,000 
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DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

OYSTER POINT MARINA PARK REVENUES 

PRIOR FY13-14 FY13-14 FY13-14 FY 14-15 
YEAR AMENDED YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED FINAL 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET THRU 12131113 ANNUAL BUDGET 

OPERATING REVENUE: 
Berth Fees 1,093,000 1,186,135 598,053 1,107,739 1,107,800 
Dock Boxes 7,124 7,288 3,175 6,350 6,350 
Launch Ramp Fees 16,994 15,151 10,272 15,151 15,500 
Misc. Fees 17,488 19,453 6,217 12,011 12,400 
Rents & Concessions 224,714 224,714 113,468 224,714 216,000 
Event Fees a a a a 500 
Commercial Activity Permits 1,889 500 2,417 2,500 2 ,500 
Sales a 1,904 1,138 1,904 1,900 
Operational Grants 

State- DBAW - Abandoned Vessel 40 ,000 26 ,500 0 26,500 30,000 
Reimbursements on Projects(Dock 11) 0 a 0 a 0 
Federal - DBAW - Guest Dock 600 ,000 0 250,000 250,000 a 

Total Operating Revenues 2,001 ,210 1,481 ,645 984,741 1,646,869 1,392,950 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE: 
Reimbursements on Projects 0 0 a a a 

Total Non-Operating Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 
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DESCRIPTION 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE: 
Taxes 
Interest Income 
Miscellaneous Revenues 

Total Non-Operating Revenues 

DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

ADMINISTRATION REVENUES 

PRIOR FY 13-14 FY 13-14 
YEAR AMENDED YEAR TO DATE 

ACTUAL BUDGET THRU 12/31/13 

5,109,749 3,805,783 2,091.181 
96,248 101 ,200 35,687 
30,531 1,000 84,563 

5,236,528 3,907,983 2,211 ,431 

FY 13-14 
PROJECTED 

ANNUAL 

4 ,200,000 
71,400 
84,749 

4,356,149 

FY 14-15 
FINAL 

BUDGET 

4 ,250,000 
66,200 

1,000 
4,317,200 
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DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

COMBINED EXPENSES 

PRIOR FY 13-14 FY 13-14 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 
YEAR FINAL YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED FINAL 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET THRU 12/31 /13 ANNUAL BUDGET 

SALARIES AND BENEFITS: 

Salaries and Wages Expense 2.175.750 2,293,520 1,128,696 2,241,074 2,357,627 

Benefits Expense 839,164 1,463,099 777,778 1,494,333 1,702,356 

Total Salary and Payroll Burden 3,014,914 3,756,619 1,906,474 3,735,406 4,059,983 

OPERATING EXPENSES 2,189,537 3,345,908 1,183,859 3,447 ,803 3,259,035 

NON-OPERATING EXPENSES 1,855,135 2,012,820 375,830 1,846,305 1,934,426 

Total Expenses w ithout Capital Outlay 7,059,587 9,11 5,346 3,466,163 9,029,515 9,253,444 

CAPITAL PROJECTS 5,870.924 3,436,753 1,083,252 1,892,291 1,500,891 

TOTAL EXPENSES 12,930,511 12,552,099 4,549,41 5 10,921 ,805 10,754,335 
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DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

PILLAR POINT HARBOR EXPENSES 

PRIOR FY 13·14 FY 13·14 FY 13·14 FY 14·15 
YEAR AMENDED YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED FINAL 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET THRU 12/31/13 ANNUAL BUDGET 

SALARIES AND BENEFITS: 
Salaries and Wages Expense: 

Base Salary and Wages 876,427 921 ,967 436 ,326 879,000 923,927 
Overtime 12,664 11,000 9,339 13,000 16,500 
Other Pay 0 10,000 4,425 0 15,000 

Total Salaries and Wages 889,091 942,967 450,090 892,000 955,427 

Benefits Expense: 
Pension Contributions 215,748 241 ,800 102,170 211 ,500 252,100 
Health Insurance Costs· Current Employees 203,791 227,708 96,327 205,317 211,500 
Worker's Compensation Insurance 73,900 83 ,924 34,950 76 ,995 79,300 
Other Insurance· Current Employees 15,434 15,566 7,787 15,562 16,025 
Insurance Costs - Retirees 26,999 27,100 18,171 23,401 24,150 
Social Security and Taxes 11,465 13,673 6,248 12,934 13,854 
Auto Allowance 2,875 3,000 2,475 3,000 4,200 
Employment Assistance Program 1,246 1.300 727 1,300 1,300 
Liability for Termination Benefit ·216,664 30,485 155,291 169,550 185,125 

Total Benefits 334,794 644,556 424,147 719,559 787,554 

Page 19 of44 



DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

PILLAR POINT HARBOR EXPENSES 

PRIOR FY 13-14 FY 13-14 FY 13-14 FY14-15 
YEAR AMENDED YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED FINAL 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET THRU 12!31!13 ANNUAL BUDGET 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Advertising 18,290 10,000 4,985 9,000 9,000 
Bad Debt Expense 54 ,643 35,500 0 65,000 65,000 
Communications 23,143 22,600 11 ,324 22,600 22,600 
Wifi Services 0 0 0 0 9,600 

Computer Hardware and Software 5,525 11 ,750 2,133 11,750 11,750 
Postage 6,339 9,550 3,440 7,800 8,100 
MeetingslTravell Training 6,125 6,500 789 3,800 6,300 
Auto Mileage Reimbursement 418 1,122 143 500 500 
Memberships! Exams! Subscriptions 60 200 138 200 200 
Recruitment and Personnel Tests 15 2,000 47 1,085 2,000 
Property & Casualty Insurance 122,627 134,890 111,749 134,890 135,000 
Fuel 13,041 15,432 5,424 11 ,500 12,500 
Operating Supplies 78,752 79,077 34,699 69,112 83,100 
Office Supplies 9,585 12,024 5,371 12,024 12,000 
Office Equipment 0 0 0 0 15,000 
Uniform Expenses 10,528 13,286 4,078 10,000 12,500 
Special Events Expense 3,885 3,600 4,543 6,500 6,500 
Legal Services 42,192 50 ,000 6,044 48,000 50,000 
Professional Services 16,867 17,300 8,734 17,300 18,500 
Outside Contractual Services 37 ,828 113,972 22,883 90,500 67,300 
Bank & Credit Card Fees 14,320 20 ,782 7,850 15,800 16,000 
Repair and Maintenance 139,298 687,044 96,918 554,000 326,000 
Carry Over Repairs 0 0 0 0 0 
Garbage Collections 70,349 153,750 78,980 153,750 154,300 
Trash Compactor 0 56,062 54,678 54,678 0 
Harbor! Marina Public Access 0 35,000 0 35,000 40,000 
Harbor! Marina Equipment 9,800 147,800 0 100,000 65,300 
Vessel Destruction 10,600 40 ,000 0 40,000 50,000 
Water and Electrical Utility Expenses 156,573 164,003 103,487 163,361 168,200 

Total Operating Expenses 850,803 1,843,244 568,436 1,638,150 1,367,250 

NON-OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Depreciation Expense 552,723 818,000 0 644,1 61 603,178 
Interest Expense - DBAW Loan 203,946 192,570 183,257 183,257 168,627 

Total Non-Operating Expenses 756,669 1,010,570 183,257 827,418 771,805 
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DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

PILLAR POINT HARBOR EXPENSES 

PRIOR FY 13-14 FY 13-14 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 
YEAR AMENDED YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED FINAL 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET THRU 12/31/13 ANNUAL BUDGET 

CAPITAL PROJECTS: 
Dock Fingers 

Carry Over Money 0 580 ,536 6.Q48 6,Q48 300,000 
2014-15 Budget Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 

Inner Harbor Dredging 
Carry Over Money 0 0 0 0 0 
2014-15 Budget Appropriation 0 0 0 0 70,000 

Total Capital Projects 1,412,145 2,695,891 612,569 1,296,429 1,475,891 

TOTAL EXPENSES 4,243,502 7,137,228 2,238,500 5,373,556 5,357,927 
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DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

OYSTER POINT MARINA PARK EXPENSES 

PRIOR FY 13-14 FY13-14 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 
YEAR AMENDED YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED FINAL 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET THRU 12/31/13 ANNUAL BUDGET 

SALARIES AND BENEFITS: 
Salaries and Wages Expense: 

Base Salary and Wages 629,249 647,401 316,522 647.401 681 ,000 
Overtime 6.401 7,000 4,757 7,500 8,500 
Other Pay 0 25,000 21,648 25,000 15,000 

Total Salaries and Wages 635,651 679,401 342,927 679,901 704,500 

Benefits Expense: 
Pension Contributions 180,617 174,979 75,061 160,728 165,000 
Health Insurance Costs - Current Employees 153,214 154,620 72,86 1 153,214 157,900 
Worker's Compensation Insurance 53,094 58,174 27,618 53,082 55,000 
Other Insurance - Current Employees 11,063 11 ,062 5,713 11 ,062 11.400 
Insurance Costs - Retirees 24.429 20,111 11 ,860 28 ,394 29,200 
Social Security and Taxes 9,450 9,478 5,015 9,334 10,200 
Auto Allowance 2,875 6,150 2,475 6,150 4,200 
Employment Assistance Program 1,030 1,100 601 1,030 1,100 
Liability for Termination Benefit -253,170 25,891 15,260 7,143 136,168 

Total Benefits 182,600 461,565 216,465 430,137 570,168 
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DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014·15 

OYSTER POINT MARINA PARK EXPENSES 

PRIOR FY 13-14 FY 13-14 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 
YEAR AMENDED YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED FINAL 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET THRU 12/31/13 ANNUAL BUDGET 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Advertising 12,178 10,000 4,131 8,000 8,000 
Bad Debt Expense 51 ,122 38,500 0 65,000 65,000 
Communications 13,551 14,000 6,702 12,800 12,800 
Wi!i Expense 0 0 0 0 8,000 

Computer Hardware and Software 1,937 4,750 3,295 4,750 5,000 
Postage 2,207 3,220 818 2,800 2,800 
MeetingsiTravell Training 6,154 6,000 642 2,650 6,300 
Auto Mileage Reimbursement 224 204 49 250 350 
Membershipsl Duesl Subscriptions 0 200 138 200 200 
Personnel Tests 15 1,100 15 1,100 1,100 
Property & Casualty Insurance 122,627 134,970 111 ,749 122,700 134,970 
Fuel 6,043 7,154 2,767 5,522 6,900 
Operating Supplies & Equipment Purchases 14,954 56 ,356 29,116 42 ,200 33,500 
Office Supplies 6,146 4,241 3,088 6,000 7,000 
Uniform Expenses 7,049 8,240 3,740 8,000 8,000 
Legal Services 11 ,760 18,000 839 5,000 10,000 
Special Events Expense 1,363 4,000 1,565 6,500 6,500 
Claims Settlements 2,675 0 0 0 0 
Professional Services 11 ,642 15,306 11 ,239 19.400 19,800 
Outside Contractual Services 89,961 138,915 48,349 123,700 96,700 
Bank & Credit Card Fees 14,687 27,750 5,875 15,500 19,250 
Office Space and Equipment Rentals 3,057 3,800 1,914 3,800 4,500 
Repair and Maintenance 62,311 141 ,294 15,003 151 ,500 131 ,500 
Garbage Collections 20,995 26,775 12,078 25 ,500 26,500 
Harborl Marina Public Access 0 30 ,000 0 30 ,000 20,000 
Harborl Marina Equipment 1,838 56 ,000 1,900 51,000 0 
Vessel Destruction 60,330 40 ,000 0 26,500 50,000 
Water and Electrical Utility Expenses 93,065 117,551 48,528 11 7,551 128,300 

Total Operating Expenses 617,891 908,326 313,538 857,923 812,970 

NON-OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Depreciation Expense 895,928 818,000 0 818,000 988,195 
Interest Expense - DBAW Loan 194,225 183,250 192,573 192,573 160.470 

Total Non-Operating Expenses 1,090,153 1,001,250 192,573 1,010,573 1,148,665 
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DESCRIPTION 

CAPITAL PROJECTS: 
Electrical Pedestals 

Carry Over Money 
2013-14 Budget Appropriation 

Launch Ramp Slurry Seal 
Carry Over Money 
2013·14 Budget Appropriation 

Replacement of Dock 11 
Carry Over Money 
2013-14 Budget Appropriation 

Replacement of Guest Dock 
Carry Over Money 
2013·14 Budget Appropriation 

East Basin Restroom Renovation 
Carry Over Money 
2013-14 Budget Appropriation 

West Restroom Renovation 
Carry Over Money 
2013-14 Budget Appropriation 

Correct Flooding Issues 
Carry Over Money 
2013-14 Budget Appropriation 

Laundry Remodel (Drakes) 
Carry Over Money 
2013-14 Budget Appropriation 

Electrical Pad for Kayak 
Carry Over Money 
2013·14 Budget Appropriation 

Total Capital Projects 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 201 4·15 

OYSTER POINT MARINA PARK EXPENSES 

PRIOR FY 13·14 FY13-14 
YEAR AMENDED YEAR TO DATE 

ACTUAL BUDGET THRU 12/31/13 

39,534 0 0 
0 0 0 

35,184 0 0 
0 0 0 

3,154,231 217,319 170,966 
0 0 0 

1,021 ,850 58 ,216 48,424 
0 0 0 

207,982 305 ,327 251 ,294 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 110,000 0 

0 0 0 
0 25,000 0 

0 0 0 
0 10,000 0 

0 0 0 
0 15,000 0 

4,458,780 740,862 470,683 

6,985,075 3,791,404 1,536,187 

FY 13-14 FY14·15 
PROJECTED FINAL 

ANNUAL BUDGET 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

217 ,319 0 
0 0 

58,216 0 
0 0 

305,327 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 25,000 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
15,000 0 

595,862 25,000 

3,574,396 3,261,303 
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DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014· 15 

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 

PRIOR FY 13-14 FY 13·14 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 
YEAR AMENDED YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED FINAL 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET THRU 12/31/13 ANNUAL BUDGET 

SALARIES AND BENEFITS: 
Salaries and Wages Expense: 

Base Salary and Wages 612,531 631 ,152 314,836 629,673 656,200 
Overtime 3,077 4,000 2,842 3,500 5,500 

Total Salaries and Wages 615,609 635,152 317,679 633,173 661 ,700 

Benefits Expense: 
Pension Contributions 161 ,111 163,177 59,400 142,000 154,200 
Health Insurance Costs - Current Employees 98,713 100,164 45,681 91 ,363 94,000 
Worker's Compensation Insurance 5,918 4,637 1,985 4,650 4,800 
Other Insurance - Current Employees 9,731 9,781 4,112 9,781 10,100 
Social Security and Taxes 9,011 9,210 6,237 9,181 9,595 
Auto Allowance 8,050 8,400 4,550 8,400 8,400 
Employment Assislance Program 650 650 379 650 670 
Liability for Termination Benefit 6,872 10,267 -4,044 9,149 10,300 

Total Benefits 300,056 306,285 118,299 275,174 292,064 
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DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 

PRIOR FY 13-14 FY 13-14 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 
YEAR AMENDED YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED FINAL 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET THRU 12/3 1/1 3 ANNUAL BUDGET 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Advertising 2,651 2,500 1,335 2,500 2,500 
Communications 9,911 12,500 5,494 10,800 12.500 
Computer Hardware and Software 12,980 10,500 1,558 10,500 9,000 
Postage 6,319 6,500 2.715 6,500 6,500 
MeetingslTravell Training 6,344 8,500 1,309 3,500 6,500 
Auto Mileage Reimbursement 952 2,000 594 1,500 1,500 
Membershipsl Examsl Subscriptions 14,834 15,000 11 ,219 15,000 15,000 
Recruitment and Personnel Tests 0 2,500 1,132 2,500 2,500 
Office Supplies 13,307 12,100 9,505 12,100 13,100 
Office Equipment 0 0 0 0 15,000 
Legal Services 43,771 50,000 23,265 50,000 50,000 
Professional Services 15,026 15,400 13,341 15,400 17,300 
Outside Contractual Services 34,296 28,150 21 ,817 28,150 33,150 
Bank & Credit Card Fees 634 4,000 227 1,000 1,000 
Office Space and Equipment Rentals 90,812 99,000 56,157 99 ,000 101 ,970 
LAFCO Fees 6,755 8,700 5,516 5,516 7,500 
Property Tax Admin . Fee 30,504 29,000 0 28,322 29,000 

Total Operating Expenses 289,096 306,350 155,183 292,288 324,020 

NON-OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Depreciation Expense 8,314 1,000 0 8,314 13,956 

Total Non-Operating Expenses 8,314 1,000 0 8,314 13,956 

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,213,074 1,248,787 591 ,161 1,208 ,948 1,291 ,740 
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DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

HARBOR COMMISSION EXPENSES 

PRIOR FY 13·14 FY 13·14 FY 13·14 FY 14·15 
YEAR AMENDED YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED FINAL 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET THRU 12/31/13 ANNUAL BUDGET 

SALARIES AND BENEFITS: 
Salaries and Wages Expense: 

Base Salary and Wages 35,400 36,000 18,000 36,000 36,000 
Total Salaries and Wages 35,400 36,000 18,000 36,000 36,000 

Benefits Expense: 
Pension Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 
Health Insurance Costs · Current Emptoyees 37 ,158 46,365 22 ,456 65,145 48,100 
Worker's Compensation Insurance 1,813 248 119 350 400 
Other Insurance - Current Employees 196 408 81 304 320 
Insurance Costs - Retirees 19,656 19,656 9,828 19,656 20,300 
Social Security and Taxes 3,075 3,122 1,561 3,122 3,150 
Employment Assistance Program 542 550 316 542 550 
Liabi tity for Termination Benefit 

Total Benefits 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Advertising 7,935 17,000 9,360 17,000 7,500 
Election Liability 376 ,975 188,487 94,244 565,462 650,000 
Postage 132 250 12 250 250 
MeetingslTraveli Training 7,010 10,600 1,491 3,100 3,500 
Auto Mileage Reimbursement 114 400 0 200 200 
Membershipsl Examsl Subscriptions 0 0 0 0 0 
Property & Casualty Insurance 14,456 15,950 14,456 15,950 17,545 
Office Supplies 999 1,500 433 1,500 1,700 
Legal Services 16,487 40,000 19,149 40,000 60,000 
Professional Services 3,188 4,000 6,180 6,180 4,000 
Outside Contractual Services 1,196 5,300 995 5,300 5,300 

Employee Appreciation Dinner 3,257 4,500 385 4,500 4,800 
Total Operating Expenses 431,748 287,987 146,702 659,442 754,795 

TOTAL EXPENSES 488,860 374,680 183,568 764,905 843,365 

12,930,511 12,552,099 4,549,415 10,921 ,805 10,754,335 
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DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 

PILLAR POINT OYSTER POINT ADMINISTRA nON COMMISSION TOTAL 
REVENUES: HARBOR MARINAI PARK 

Operating Revenues 2,206,000 1,392,950 0 0 3,598,950 
Non-Operating Revenues 0 0 4,317,200 0 4,317,200 

Total Revenues 2,206,000 1,392,950 4,317,200 0 7,916,150 

EXPENSES: 

Salanes and Payroll Burden 1,742,981 1,274,668 953 ,764 88,570 4,059,983 
Operating Expenses 1,367,250 812,970 324,020 754,795 3,259,035 

Total Expenses before Interest, Depreciation and Capital 
Expenditures 3,110,231 2,087,638 1,277,784 843,365 7,319,018 
PrOjected Increasel (Decrease) in Net Assets from 
Operations (Rev-Exp) -904,231 -694,688 3,039,416 -843,365 597,132 

Depreciation 603,178 988,195 13,956 0 1,605,329 
Interest Expense 168,627 160,470 0 0 329,097 

T otallntere5t and Depreciation 771 ,805 1,148,665 13,956 0 1,934,426 

Projected Increasel (Decrease) in Net Assets (Assets. 
Liabilities) (1,676,036) (1 ,843,353) 3,025,460 (843,365) (1,337,294) 

~This section provides an estimate of the fiscal impacts that the 2014-15 First Draft Preliminary Budget will have on the financial information for fiscal year 2014-15. 
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Sources of Funds 

Operating Revenue 
Non Operating Revenue 
New Debt 

Total Sources of Funds 

Uses of Funds 

Salaries and Payroll Burden less Unfunded Liability 
Operating Expenses 
Interest Expense 
Capital Outlay 

Total Use of Funds 

Projected Net Change in Cash Balance for FYE 15 

DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 

Sources and Uses of Funds 

3,598,950 
4,317,200 

7,916,150 

3,748,640 
3,259,035 

329 ,097 
1,500,891 

8,837,663 

(921,513) 

*This section provides an estimate of the fiscal impacts that the 2014·15 First Draft Preliminary Budge! wIll have on the financial information for fiscal year 2014-15. 
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DRAFT PRELIMINARY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-1 5 

Where the District Gets its Money and Where the Money is Spent 

2014-15 Budgeted Sources of Funds 

• Operating 
Revenues=$3,542,150 

• Taxes=$4,200,000 

• Reimbursementsl 
Grants=$60,000 

• Interest Income=$66,200 

• Other=$1 ,000 

• Draw on Reserves=$921,513 

2014-15 Budgeted Use of Funds 

• Salar ies and 
Wages=$4,059,983 

• Operating 
Expenses=$3,259,035 

• Debt Service -
Interest=$329,097 

• Capital 
Expenses=$1,500,891 

TOTAL SOURCES: $8.8 MILLION = TOTAL USES: 8.8 MILLION 
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Adjournment 

The next scheduled meeting will be held on March 5, 2014 at Sea Crest School, 901 Arnold 
Way, Half Moon Bay at 6:00 p.m. 

Agenda Posted As Required: 
February 13'h at 3:30 p.m. 

Peter Grenell 
Acting Deputy Secretary 

Robert Bernardo 
President 

San Mateo County Harbor District - Minutes for February 19, 2014 
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